

## RESOLUTION NO.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## SAFE BODY ART ACT ENFORCEMENT AGENCY DESIGNATION AND FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2011, the State of California Assembly Bill 300 (AB 300) relating to the Safe Body Art Act was signed by the Governor enacting new statutes in the Health and Safety Code.

WHEREAS, AB 300, effective July 1, 2012, provides minimum statewide standards for the regulation of persons engaged in the business of tattooing, body piercing, and the application of permanent cosmetics in California. These requirements are intended to protect both the practitioner and the client from transmission of infectious diseases through the application of proper body art procedures and the control of cross-contamination of instruments and supplies.

WHEREAS, AB 300 identifies the enforcement officer as all local health officers, directors of environmental health, and duly authorized environmental health specialists and environmental health specialist trainees. The Environmental Management Department is recognized as the local enforcement agency in the County of El Dorado.

WHEREAS, the act prohibits a practitioner from performing body art, as defined in AB 300, without annual registration with the local enforcement agency.

WHEREAS, AB 300 also requires the owner of a body art facility, as defined in AB 300, to obtain and annually renew a health permit from the local enforcement agency, and to maintain the body art facility in a specified manner.

WHEREAS, AB 300 authorizes local enforcement agencies to require facilities performing ear piercing in that jurisdiction to submit a one-time notification form to the enforcing agency.

WHEREAS, AB 300, Articles 3, 4, and 7 allow certain fees to be collected for annual registration of practitioners, annual permits for facilities, and one-time notifications for facilities performing ear piercing, to cover enforcement costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado recognizes the importance of Safe Body Art Act compliance and establishes the following fees to facilitate proper enforcement of AB 300 by the Environmental Management Department.

Annual practitioner registration fee	\$ 68.00
Annual body art facility permit fee	\$ 270.00
One time ear piercing facility notification fee	\$ 45.00
One time plan check fee for new facilities	\$ 270.00

Resolution No.	Page 2 of 2
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Superv Board, held the day of	visors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said, 20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT CO	PY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.
Attest: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.	
By:	Date:
Deputy Clerk	